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COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION- JSP24-08 
Public Hearing at the request of Level 5 Construction LLC for Preliminary Site Plan, Woodland Permit, 
and Stormwater Management Plan approval to build a Community Financial Credit Union. The 
subject parcel is zoned TC, Town Center District and is located at the northeast corner of Crescent 
Boulevard and Grand River Avenue. The applicant is proposing a 3000 square foot building on 1.57 
acres of land.   
 

Required Action 
Approve/Deny the Preliminary Site Plan, Woodland Permit, and Stormwater Management Plan, and 
Section 9 Façade Waiver. 
 
 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
Recommended  08.05.24  ZBA variance for deficiency of 3 parking spaces (20 

spaces required, 17 proposed).  

Engineering Approval 
Recommended  08.08.24  Items to be addressed at Final Site Plan submittal.  

Landscape 
Contingent 
Approval 
Recommended  

07.23.24 
 Landscape waiver for the 364 sq. ft. landscape area 
provided at the southeast corner of the site instead of 
at the building foundation. 

Woodland/ 
Wetland 

Approval 
Recommended  05.24.24  A Woodland Permit is required for the removal of 30 

regulated trees, requiring 57 replacement trees. 

Traffic Approval 
Recommended  05.24.24  Items to be addressed at Final Site Plan submittal  

Fire Approval 
Recommended 07.22.24  Items to be addressed at Final Site Plan submittal  

Façade  Approval 
Recommended 

05.21.24 
 

 Section 9 Façade Waiver for an overage of cast-in-
place concrete (2-4% concrete proposed, 0% 
permitted). 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

MOTION SHEET: 
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan and Section 9 Façade Waiver 
In the matter of Community Financial Credit Union JSP24-08, motion to approve the Preliminary Site 
Plan based on and subject to the following:  

a. ZBA variance for deficiency of 3 parking spaces (20 spaces required, 17 proposed).  
b. Landscape waiver for the 364 square foot landscape area provided at the southwest corner of 

the site instead of a location at the building foundation, as supported by staff since the 
proposed landscaping provides an attractive element near the corner of the property. 

c. Section 9 Façade Waiver for an overage of cast-in-place concrete (2-4% proposed, 0% 
permitted), as supported by staff due to small amount that it is proposed and because the 
decorative element of the proposed concrete meets the intent and purpose of the 
ordinance. 

d. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters 
and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan;  

e. (additional conditions here, if any)  
 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and 
Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)  
 

– AND –  
 

 
Approval – Woodland Permit  
In the matter of Community Financial Credit Union JSP24-08, motion to approve the Woodland Permit 
based on and subject to the following:  

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters, 
and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and  

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
 

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 

– AND –  
 

Approval – Stormwater Management Plan  
In the matter Community Financial Credit Union JSP24-08, motion to approve the Stormwater 
Management Plan based on and subject to the following:  

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters, 
and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and  

b. (additional conditions here if any)  
 

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. 
 
 

– OR – 
 

 Denial – Preliminary Site Plan and Section 9 Façade Waiver 
 In the matter of Community Financial Credit Union JSP24-08, motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan… 
(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance 
and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)  



 
 

 
– AND –  
 
Denial – Woodland Permit 
In the matter of Community Financial Credit Union JSP24-08, motion to deny the Woodland Permit… 
(because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinances and all other 
applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
– AND – 
 
Denial – Stormwater Management Plan   
In the matter of Community Financial Credit Union JSP24-08, motion to deny the Stormwater 
Management Plan… (because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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PETITIONER:    
Level 5 Construction 
REVIEW TYPE:  
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

Section 15 

Site Location 50-22-15-476-061 

Site School District Novi Community School District  

Site Zoning TC: Town Center District
Adjoining Zoning North I-1: Light Industrial 

East TC: Town Center
West I-1: Light Industrial 
South TC-1: Town Center 1 

Current Site Use Vacant
Adjoining Uses North Vacant - floodplain 

East Industrial

West Retail Store 
South Vacant 

Site Size 1.63 acres 

Plan Date 07-02-2024
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
The applicant is proposing to construct a Community Financial Credit Union to occupy the existing 
vacant lot at the northeast corner of Crescent Blvd and Grand River Ave. The site will be comprised of 
the proposed building, an associated parking lot, and remote Interactive Teller Machine (ITM) islands.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan is currently recommended. Planning, and Fire are currently 
recommending approval. Wetland, Woodland, and Façade previously recommended approval, 
subject to conditions on the next submittal.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
August 5, 2024

Planning Review
Community Financial Credit Union 

JSP 24-08
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ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 (Zoning 
Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold must be addressed within the next submittal or by the Planning 
Commission.  
 
1. Administrative Approval (Sec. 6.1.C.x): This project does not qualify for administrative approval 

2. Site Plans (Sec 3.27.1.A) Site area under 5 acres: Requires Planning Commission approval. Subject 
parcel is 1.63 acres – Planning Commission approval of Preliminary Site Plan will be required.  

3. Open Space Area for TC District (Sec. 3.27.1.F) 15% permanently landscaped open areas and 
pedestrian plazas required. The calculations for Project Site Coverage / Open Space Area on sheet 
C2 have been updated to exclude the floodplain and wetland areas, as requested. 

4. Parking Setback Screening (Sec. 3.6.2.P): Required parking setback area shall be landscaped per 
section 5.5.3. A greenbelt is provided along both frontages but is missing two required canopy trees. 
Additional trees have been added to the Landscaping plan as requested.   

5. Surface Parking Lot Screening (Sec. 3.27.1.D) Surface parking areas must be screened by either a 2.5 
brick wall, semitransparent screening or a landscaped berm from all public right-of-way. Surface 
parking lots have been screened from the right-of-way by a 2.5’ decorative screening wall adjacent 
to Grand River Ave. and a 3’ high landscaped berm adjacent to Crescent Blvd on sheet C2. 

6. Architecture / Pedestrian Orientation (Sec. 3.27.1.E): Proposed uses shall create a significant 
pedestrian orientation through innovative architecture. Amenities shall include ped walkways, 
brick/decorative paving, well-landscaped plazas, lighting, other landscape treatments and arch. 
Features, and be complimentary to existing and proposed buildings in the area. The requested 
pedestrian plaza area has been added to the plans on sheet C2 and will include benches and 
landscaping. Additional details can be found on the landscape plan included with this submittal. 

7. Sidewalks Required (Sec. 3.27.1.I) Direct pedestrian access between all buildings and adjacent 
areas. Sidewalk from Grand River Ave. to interior and from Crescent Blvd. to interior shown. The 
width of the sidewalk leading to the interior of the lot has been provided on sheet C2. 

8. End Islands (Sec. 5.3.12) End Islands with landscaping and raised curbs are required at the end of all 
parking bays that abut traffic circulation aisles.  The end islands shall generally be at least 8 ft. wide, 
have an outside radius of 15 ft., and be constructed 3 ft. shorter than the adjacent parking stall. See 
traffic review for additional details. Dimensions have been added between the end of the parking 
spaces and end islands on the north side of the building on sheet C2, as requested.  

9. Barrier Free Spaces (Barrier Free Code): The barrier free access aisle striping has been updated on 
sheet C2. 

10. Width & Centerline radius of Drive-Thru lanes (Sec.5.3.11. I): Drive-through lanes shall have a 
minimum of 9ft. width, centerline radius of 25ft and a minimum length of 19ft. The requested 
dimensions of width and centerline radius for the Drive-Thru lanes have been provided on sheet C2. 

11. Drive-Thru Stacking Spaces (Sec. 5.3.11.I): Three vehicles inclusive of the vehicle at the window per 
lane. Drive-Thru stacking spaces have been called out on sheet C2. 
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12. Required Parking Calculation (Sec. 5.2.12 & 4.82.2): For banks; 1:150 SF GLA. 3,000/150sf= 20 spaces 

required. 17 are proposed. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance for a deficiency of 3 parking spaces 
will be required— Applicant has acknowledged this.  

13. Accessory Structures (Sec. 4.19): Each accessory building shall meet the setback requirements of the 
zoning district in which the property is situated. Shall meet the façade standards. The location for a 
proposed transformer pad has been added and called out on sheet C2, as requested 

14. Lighting Plan (Sec. 5.7.A.1): Site plan showing location of all existing & proposed buildings, 
landscaping, streets, drives, parking areas, walkways, and lighting fixtures. The photometric plan has 
been updated to show parking spaces and walkways, as well as clarify the hours of operation of the 
lighting, as requested. 

15. Wetland / Watercourse Setback (Sec. 3.6.2.P): A setback of 25 feet from the wetlands and from high 
watermark course shall be maintained. A wetland buffer authorization shall be required— Applicant 
has acknowledged this.  

16. Façade materials (Sec. 3.27.1.G): All sides of the building and accessory buildings must have the 
same materials. Façade materials may deviate from brick or stone with Planning Commission 
approval. 57%-75% brick facades proposed. A section 9 façade waiver will be required from the 
Planning Commission for the overage of cast-in-place concrete near the main building entrance—
Applicant has acknowledged this.  

17. Town Center Area Study: This site is in study area boundary for Town Center Area Study adopted in 
2014. Pedestrian amenities such as benches and lighting are proposed, as required by the Town 
Center Area Study.  

18. Architecture/Pedestrian Orientation (Sec. 3.27.1.E): Proposed uses shall create a significant 
pedestrian orientation through innovative architecture. Amenities shall include ped walkways, 
brick/decorative paving, well-landscaped plazas, lighting, other landscape treatments and arch. 
Features, and be complimentary to existing and proposed buildings in the area. A Pedestrian Plaza 
is now depicted on sheet C2 with benches and landscaping. Please include a detail of the 
proposed benches.  

19. Accessory Structures (Sec. 4.19): Each accessory building shall meet all setback requirements for the 
zoning district in which the property is situated and shall meet all façade ordinance standards. A 
transformer pad has been added and called out on sheet C2. Please include details on the 
transformer screening.  

20. Color Spectrum Management (Sec. 5.7.3.F): Non-Res and Multifamily: For all permanent lighting 
installations - minimum Color Rendering Index of 70 and Correlated Color Temperature of no greater 
than 3000 Kelvin. Please clarify which lamps are to be installed on the site plan. Please see planning 
chart for additional information.  

21. Average Light Level (Sec. 5.7.3.L): Average light level of the surface being lit to the lowest light of the 
surface being lit shall not exceed 4:1. This calculation was not completed correctly. The 
Average:Minimum calculation should be inclusive of the entire site, not be made into two separate 
calculations for the parking lot area and “site zones”—please revise this.   

 
OTHER REVIEWS 

a. Engineering Review: recommends approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan, with items to be 
addressed at the Final Site Plan submittal.  
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b. Landscape Review: recommends approval, conditional on the applicant adding the required 

screening wall along the Crescent Road frontage. 
c. Fire Review recommends conditional approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and requests the return 

of a completed Hazardous Chemical Survey within the next submittal. Please see fire review for 
additional information.  

NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
Once all reviews recommend approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, this project will be scheduled to 
appear at the Planning Commission.   

NEXT STEP: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
The plan will need to appear before the Zoning Board of Appeals for at least one variance. ZBA 
meetings are held once a month on the second Tuesday of each month. If the applicant decides to 
appear on the September 11th or September 25th Planning Commission agenda, then the project could 
go to the ZBA on October 8, 2024, for the required variances. The ZBA Application needs to be 
submitted to the Community Development Department by the 1st of the month before the month of 
the meeting. (All application materials for the October 8th ZBA meeting should be submitted no later 
than September 3rd, 2024 to the Community Development Department.)  

FUTURE STEP: FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL 
After receiving Planning Commission’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, please submit the following  
for review: 

1. Seven copies of Final Site Plan sets (24” x 36”, folded) addressing ALL comments from Preliminary 
Site Plan Review. 

2. Response letter addressing ALL comments from ALL review letters and refer to sheet numbers 
3. where the change is reflected. 
4. Final Site Plan Application 
5. Final Site Plan Checklist 
6. No Revision Façade Affidavit (only if no façade changes have been made) 
7. An itemized engineering cost estimate including sanitary sewer, watermain, storm sewer, paving  
8. and grading costs, size 8.5” x 11” (The cost estimate should not include soil erosion or demolition  
9. costs.) 
10. An itemized landscaping cost estimate including greenbelt and greenbelt ornamental trees,  
11. perennials, pond plantings, shrubs, edging, mulch, seed mix and seeded lawn, size 8.5” x 11”  
12. (The cost estimate should not include woodland trees, replacement trees or mitigation.) 
13. An Other Agencies Checklist 

CHAPTER 26.5   
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within 
two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for 
additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of the 
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 
 
If you have any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, please do not hesitate 
to contact me at (248) 347-0579 or hzeigler@cityofnovi.org. 

Sincerely, 

__________________________________________________
Heather Zeigler – City of Novi Planner 
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APPLICANT 
Level 5 
 
REVIEW TYPE 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
 Site Location: North of Grand River Ave., west of Novi Rd and just east of        

Crescent Blvd 
 Site Size:   1.56 acres 
 Plan Date:  07/02/2024  
 Design Engineer:  Nowak & Fraus Engineers 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
 
 Construction of an approximately 3,000 square-foot commercial building and 

associated parking.  Site access would be provided via Crescent Blvd. 

 Water service would be provided by a 2-inch domestic lead to serve the building, 
ion from the existing 16-inch water main 

along the north side of Grand River Ave. 

 Sanitary sewer service would be provided by an extension from the existing 8-inch 
sanitary sewer along the south side of Grand River Ave. A 6-inch lead would be 
provided to serve the building, along with a monitoring manhole. 

 Storm water would be collected by a single storm sewer collection system and   
discharged to an on-site, underground detention system, which ultimately leads to 
the existing storm main along Crescent Blvd. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan is recommended, with items to be 
addressed at Final Site Plan submittal. 
 
 
 
 

 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
08/08/2024 

 
Engineering Review 

Community Financial Credit Union 
JSP24-0008 
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Comments: 
The Revised Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of the design and 
construction standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Code of 
Ordinances, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design 
Manual with the following items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal: 

General 

1. Show the water lead on the landscaping sheets and update the linestyle of 
the storm pipe to make it stand out more. 

2. 
to be consistent. 

3. The light pole in the southwestern corner of the parking lot is directly on top of 
a curb inlet and the southern light pole is very close to the sanitary lead. We 
Suggest adjusting both of these to have a greater horizontal separation. 

4. Please update the label for the sight distance triangle, the current arrow does 
not help the reader see where the triangle is. 

5. 
building setback line. 

6. Only at the time of the printed Stamping Set submittal, 
standard detail sheets for water main (5 sheets), sanitary sewer (3 sheets), 
storm sewer (2 sheets), and paving (2 sheets). The most updated details can 

Engineering Standards and Construction 
Details. 

7. The Non-Domestic User Survey Form for sanitary sewer flow shall be submitted 
to the City so it can be forwarded to Oakland County.   

8. A Right-of-Way Permit will be required from the City of Novi and Oakland 
County. 
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9. The provided traffic control sign table lists two signs for the van accessible 
parking spot, but there is only one spot provided. Please verify the permanent 
sign quantities in the table on sheet C3. 

10. Traffic signs in the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) right-of-way 
will be installed by RCOC. 

11. Provide a traffic control plan for the proposed road work activity. 

12. Provide a construction materials table on the utility plan listing the quantity 
and material type for each utility (water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.   

13. Provide a utility crossing table indicating that at least 18-inch vertical 
clearance will be provided, or that additional bedding measures will be 
utilized at points of conflict where adequate clearance cannot be 
maintained. 

14. Where the minimum 18-inch clearance at utility crossings cannot be 
achieved, provide a prominent note stating the substandard clearance and 
that proper bedding/encasement will be determined by the inspecting 
engineer. 

15. Indicate the typical foundation depth for the pole to verify that no conflicts 
with utilities will occur. 

16. The grading and SESC sheets shall show the tree fence at least as far from the 
trunk as the critical root zone, defined as a circular area around a tree with a 

grading shall occur within the dripline. If the critical root zone is not fully 
protected, then replacements for that tree may be required. 

Water Main 
17. A tapping sleeve and valve box are required at the connection to the existing 

water main. 

18. Provide a separate domestic lead and, if required by the Fire Marshal, a 
minimum 6-inch fire lead for each building with a unique shut-off valve for 
each. 

19. 
to sheet C4. 

20. A sealed set of utility plans along with the Michigan Department of 
Environment, Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE) permit application for water main 
construction, the Streamlined Water Main Permit Checklist, Contaminated Site 
Evaluation Checklist, and an electronic version of the utility plan should be 
submitted to the Engineering Division for review, assuming no further design 
changes are anticipated. Utility plan sets shall include only the cover sheet, 
any applicable utility sheets, and the standard detail sheets. 

Irrigation Comments 
21. Indicate if irrigation is proposed. If so, include an irrigation letter, a 

containment letter, and containment notes on irrigation sheets with the next 
review. 
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Sanitary Sewer 
22. Provide a sanitary sewer basis of design for the development on the utility plan 

sheet. (Calculations should use peaking factor of 4.0 and 3.2 People/REU, 
peaking factor of 4.0 is only for sanitary not for water main). 

23. 
sheet C4. 

24. Illustrate all pipes intersecting with manholes on the sanitary profiles. 

25. Three (3) sealed sets of revised utility plans along with the  Michigan 
Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE) permit application, 
electronic utility plan for sanitary sewer construction, and the Streamlined 
Sanitary Sewer Permit Certification Checklist should be submitted to the 
Engineering Division for review, assuming no further design changes are 
anticipated.  Utility plan sets shall include only the cover sheet, any applicable 
utility sheets, and the standard detail sheets.   It should be indicated with the 
application if an expedited EGLE review is requested. EGLE will charge a fee 
that can be paid directly to the State. 

Storm Sewer 
26. Add this to the minimum cover depth note on sheet C5: In situations where the 

minimum cover cannot be achieved, Class V pipe must be used with an 
absolute minimum cover depth of 2 feet. An explanation shall be provided 
where the cover depth cannot be provided. 

27. Provide a 0.1-foot drop in the downstream invert of all storm structures where a 
change in direction of 30 degrees or greater occurs. 

28. Match the 0.80 diameter depth above invert for pipe size increases. 

29. Storm manholes with differences in invert elevations exceeding two feet shall 
contain a 2-foot-deep plunge pool.  

30. Provide a four-foot-deep sump and an oil/gas separator in the last storm 
structure prior to discharge into the underground storm water detention 
system. 

31. Provide profiles for all storm sewer 12-inch and larger. All storm pipes 
accepting surface drainage shall be 12-inch or larger (Smaller diameters are 
allowed for roof drains). 

32. Label all inlet storm structures on the profiles. Inlets are only permitted in paved 
areas and when followed by a catch basin within 50-feet.  

33. Label the 10-year HGL on the storm sewer profiles and ensure the HGL remains 
at least 1-foot below the rim of each structure.  

34. Illustrate all pipes intersecting storm structures on the storm profiles. 

35. Provide a schedule listing the casting type, rim elevation, diameter, and invert 
sizes/elevations for each proposed storm structure on the utility plan. Round 
castings shall be provided on all catch basins except curb inlet structures. 
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Storm Water Management Plan  

36. The Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) for this development shall be 
designed in accordance with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapter 5 of 
the Engineering Design Manual (updated Jan 31, 2024) 

37. As part of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement, 
provide an access easement for maintenance over the storm water detention 
system and the pretreatment structure. Also, include an access easement to 
the detention area from the public road right-of-way. 

38. 
structure on the plans. Provide drainage area and runoff coefficient 
calculations specific to the area tributary to the treatment structure.  The 
treated flow rate should be based on the 1-year storm event intensity (~1.6 
In/Hr). Higher flows shall be bypassed.   

39. Due to maintenance concerns, each restricting orifice in the control structure 
shall be a minimum of 1 inch in diameter, even though this may result in a flow 
rate above that calculated. 

40. For the runoff coefficient calculations on sheet C5, the Oakland county runoff 
coefficients were not used. Please verify these values are correct for the 
surface shown. 

Underground Storage: 
41. Provide a table or note addressing the required bedding depth vs. bearing 

capacity of the underlying soils in the vicinity of the underground detention 

42. Provide a note on the plans stating the Ci
the bearing capacity of the native soils to verify an adequate bedding depth 
is provided. 

43. Indicate the assumed porosity of the aggregate. The volume calculations shall 
consider only 85-percent of that volume as available for storage to account 
for sediment accumulation in the aggregate. 

44. Provided a note on sheet C5 that states the aggregate porosity will be tested, 
ecting engineers. When an underground 

detention detail if provided, place the note there as well. 

45. Provide critical elevations, as shown in the City of Novi Design Manual, for the 
detention system. Also, provide a cross-section for the underground detention 
system.  Ensure that there is at least 1 foot of freeboard between the 100-year 
elevation and the subgrade elevation beneath the pavement. 

46. In order to prevent scouring (per Table 4 of StormTech manual), do not 
exceed the maximum inlet flow rates. 

47. Please show the calculations for the amount of volume in the underground 
storage system 
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Paving & Grading 

48. On the grading sheet, there are proposed contours outside of the limit of 
disturbance/property line. Will there be grading work in the ROW? If so, SESC 
measures will be needed, and the limits of earth disturbance should be 
updated accordingly. 

49. Provide a construction materials table on the Paving Plan listing the quantity 
and material type for each pavement cross-section being proposed.   

50. Response states that the City of Novi Standard Paving Details were attached 
to the plans, but I do not see them on there. Ensure that these are included for 
stamping set submittal. 

51. Provide a line designation representing the effective 19-foot stall length for 17-
foot perimeter stalls. 

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control 

52. A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been completed at this time. A 
review will be done when a completed packet is submitted to Sarah 
Marchioni at Community Development.   

Off-Site Easements 
53. The temporary off-site construction easement anticipated must be executed 

prior to Stamping Set Approval. If you have not already done so, drafts of the 
easement and a recent title search shall be submitted to the Community 
Development Department as soon as possible for review and shall be 
approved by the Engineering Division and the City Attorney prior to executing 
the easements. 

54. Approval from the neighboring property owner for the work associated with 
the off-site sanitary sewer connection shall be forwarded to the Engineering 
Division prior to Stamping Set approval. 

The following must be submitted with the Final Site Plan: 

55. 
submitted with the Final Site Plan Submittal highlighting the changes made to 
the plans addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the 
revised sheets involved. Additionally, a statement must be provided stating 

letter. 

56. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community 
Development Department for the determination of plan review and 
construction inspection fees. This estimate should only include the civil site 
work and not any costs associated with construction of the building or any 
demolition work. The estimate must be itemized for each utility (water, sanitary, 
storm sewer), on-site paving (square yardage, should include number do 
detectable warning plates), right-of-way paving (including proposed right-of-
way), grading, and the storm water detention system (underground storage 
construction, control structure, pre-treatment structure and restoration). 
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The following must be submitted with the Stamping Set: 

(Please note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the 
Stamping Set submittal with the legal review transmittal form that is attached to this 
review letter. Partial submittals will not be accepted. Links to the PDF copy of the 
easements are below, word document versions of each legal document can be found 
on the City�s Website under Forms and Permits) 

57. A draft copy of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement 
Agreement (SDFMEA), as outlined in the Storm Water Management 
Ordinance, must be submitted to the Community Development Department. 

will then be sent to City Council for approval/acceptance. The SDFMEA will 
then be recorded at the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds.  This 
document is available on our website. 

58. Executed copies of approved off-site utility easements must be submitted. 

The following must be addressed prior to construction: 
59. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being 

started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development 
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430).  Be advised that scheduling 
the pre-construction meeting can take 2-4 weeks. 

60. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site.  
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application 
required).  No fee is required for this permit. 

61. Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review 
prior to the construction of any onsite utilities.  Contact Ted Meadows at 248-
844-5400 for more information. 

62. Construction inspection fees in the amount of $TBD must be paid to the 
Community Development Department. **fees are subject to change. 

63. Off-Site Legal exhibit review fees in the amount of $TBD must be paid to the 
Community Development Department. 

64. Legal escrow fees in the amount of $TBD must be deposited with the 
Community Development Department.  All unused escrow will be returned to 
the payee at the end of the project (except for escrows that are $50 or less). 
This amount includes engineering legal fees only. There may be additional 
legal fees for planning legal documents. **fees are subject to change. 

65. Legal fees for off-site easements should be paid as soon as possible so that 
documents can be approved.  

66. A storm water performance guarantee in the amount of $TBD (Equal to 120% 
of the cost required to complete the storm water management facilities) as 
specified in the Storm Water Management Ordinance must be posted at the 
Community Development Department.  
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67. Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be paid prior to the pre-construction 
meeting.  Contact the Treasury Department at 248-347-0498 to determine the 
amount of these fees. 

68. A street sign financial guarantee in the amount of $TBD ($400 per traffic 
control sign proposed) must be posted at the Community Development 
Department.  Signs must be installed in accordance with MMUTCD standards.  

69. A traffic control inspection fee of $TBD must be paid to Community 
Development. This fee is the inspection of traffic control items such as signs, 
striping, curbs, parking stalls, sidewalk, detectable warning surfaces, and 
temporary pavement markings.  

70. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact 
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building 
Division (248-347-0430) for forms and information. The financial guarantee and 
inspection fees will be determined during the SESC review. 

71. A permit for all proposed work activities within the road right-of-way must be 
obtained from the City of Novi. This application is available from the City 
Engineering Division or on the city website (Right-of-Way Permit Application) 
and can be filed once the Final Site Plan has been submitted.  Please contact 
the Engineering Division at 248-347-0454 for further information.  Please submit 
the cover sheet, standard details, and plan sheets applicable to the permit 
only.   

72. A permit for work within the road right-of-way of Grand River Ave must be 
obtained from the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC). Please 
contact the RCOC (248-858-4835) directly with any questions.  The applicant 
must forward a copy of this permit to the city.  Provide a note on the plans 
indicating all work within the road right-of-way will be constructed in 
accordance with the RCOC standards. Be advised that review by the RCOC 
may take four weeks or longer. 

73. An inspection permit for the sanitary sewer tap must be obtained from the 
Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner (OCWRC). 

The following must be addressed prior to issuance of a Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy (TCO) approval for the development: 

74. The amount of the incomplete site work performance guarantee for any 
outstanding site improvement items (limited to top course of pavement and 
other minor items), is calculated at 1.2 times the amount required to complete 
the site improvements (as specified in the Performance Guarantee 
Ordinance).   

75. All easements and agreements referenced above must be executed, 
notarized and approved by the City Attorney and Engineering Division. 
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76. ng DeDecker will prepare the record 
drawings for this development. The record drawings will be prepared in 
accordance with Article XII, Design and Construction Standards, Chapter 11 
of the Novi Code of Ordinances. 

77. Submit to the Community Development Department, Waivers of Lien from any 
parties involved with the installation of each utility as well as a Sworn 
Statement listing those parties and stating that all labor and material expenses 
incurred in connection with the subject construction improvements have been 
paid. 

78. Submit an up-to-date Title Policy (dated within 90 days of City Council 
consideration of acceptance) for the purpose of verifying that the parties 
signing the Easement and Bill of Sale documents have the legal authority to 
do so.  Please be sure that all parties of interest shown on the title policy 
(including mortgage holders) either sign the easement documents themselves 
or provide a Subordination Agreement.  Please be aware that the title policy 
may indicate that additional documentation is necessary to complete the 
acceptance process. 

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the 
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall 
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be 
issued. 

Please contact Ben Nelson at (248)735-5643 or email at bnelson@cityofnovi.org with 
any questions. 

_______________________________ 
Ben Nelson,  
Project Engineer 

cc: Heather Zeigler, Community Development  
Diana Shanahan, Planning Assistant 
Humna Anjum, Engineering 
Ben Croy, City Engineer 
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Review Type       Job #   
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review  JSP24-0008 
 
Property Characteristics
 Site Location:   NE Corner of Grand River Ave. & Crescent Drive  
 Site Acreage:  1.57 ac. 
 Site Zoning:   TC 
 Adjacent Zoning: East: TC, North, West: I-1, South: TC-1 
 Plan Date:    7/2/2024 

 
Ordinance Considerations 
This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning 
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as 
part of the revised Preliminary Site Plan submittal. Underlined items must be addressed on the 
Final Site Plans.  Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design 
Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape Chart are summaries and are not 
intended to substitute for any Ordinance.  

RECOMMENDATION: 
This project is recommended for approval, conditional on the applicant adding the required 
screening wall along the Crescent Road frontage.  The remaining issues can be addressed on 
the Final Site Plans.. 

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS THAT ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED LAYOUT:
 No screening wall for the Vehicular Use area are provided along Crescent Drive – not 

supported by staff. 
 Some of the foundation landscaping is not provided at the building – supported by staff. 

 
PLEASE ADD THE MISSING WALL TO REMOVE THE UNSUPPORTED WAIVER. 

Ordinance Considerations 
 

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2)) 
1. Tree survey is provided and all tree removals are indicated on L1. 
2. No wetlands are on the site except along the stream edge. 
3. Eight woodland replacement trees are proposed to be planted on the site and a 

contribution for 53 trees that can’t be planted on the site will be made to the tree fund. 
 

Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii) 
The project is not to residential property so this requirement does not need to be met.   

Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm/Wall, Buffer and Street Trees (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii, iii) 
1. The required greenbelt width is provided along both frontages. 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
July 23, 2024 

Community Financial Credit Union 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan - Landscaping 
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2. The required greenbelt plantings are provided along Grand River Avenue.
3. The required screening wall for the vehicular use area is not proposed for the Crescent 

Drive greenbelt.  This requires a landscape waiver.  It is not supported by staff.  Please 
provide the required walls.  The design preferred by the City is available upon request. 

 
Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.)

1. The required interior area and trees are provided.
2. The required accessway perimeter/parking lot perimeter trees are provided. 

 
Building Foundation Landscaping (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D) 

1. The required foundation landscaping area is provided.
2. 364 sf of the area is provided in a planting at the corner of Crescent and Grand River 

instead of at the building foundation.  This requires a landscape waiver.  It would be 
supported by staff as it will add a nice element to the Crescent/Grand River intersection. 

3. The required percentages of building frontage landscaping are provided. 
 
Plant List (LDM 4, 10)

1. 11 of 17 species used (64.7%) are native to Michigan.
2. The tree diversity is satisfactory. 

 
Planting Notations and Details (LDM 10) 

Provided 
 
Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 3) 

1. Underground detention is proposed.  If that is approved by engineering, no detention 
basin landscaping is required. 

2. If above-ground detention is required, detention basin landscaping will also be required. 
 
Irrigation (LDM 10) 

1. If an irrigation system is used, a plan for it must be provided with Final Site Plans. 
2. If alternative means of providing water to the plants for their establishment and long-term 

survival, information regarding that is also required with Final Site Plans. 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

____________________________________________________
Rick Meader – Landscape Architect 
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To: 
Barbara McBeth, AICP
City of Novi
45175 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CC: 
Lindsay Bell, James Hill, Heather Zeigler, Humna 
Anjum, Diana Shanahan, Adam Yako, Dan Commer 

AECOM
39575 Lewis Dr, Ste. 400 
Novi 
MI, 48377
USA 
aecom.com 

Project name: 
JSP24-08 – Community Financial Credit Union 
Preliminary Traffic Review 

From: 
AECOM 

Date: 
May 24, 2024

Memo
Subject: JSP24-08 – Community Financial Credit Union Preliminary Traffic Review

 
The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval for the applicant to 
move forward as long as the comments are addressed to the satisfaction of the City. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 
1. The applicant, Nowak and Fraus Engineers, is proposing a credit union on an existing vacant lot. 
2. The development is located on the northeast corner of Crescent Boulevard and Grand River Avenue. Crescent 

Boulevard is under the jurisdiction of the City of Novi and Grand River Avenue is under the jurisdiction of the Road 
Commission for Oakland County.  

3. The site is zoned TC (Town Center). 
4. The applicant is requesting the following traffic related deviations: 

a. The applicant is requesting a deviation for 3 parking spaces (20 parking spaces are required, 17 are 
provided).  

TRAFFIC IMPACTS 
1. AECOM performed an initial trip generation based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, as follows. 

 
ITE Code: 912 – Drive-in Bank 
Development-specific Quantity: 3,000 SFT 
Zoning Change: N/A 
 

Trip Generation Summary Estimated Trips 
Estimated Peak-
Direction Trips

City of Novi 
Threshold

Above 
Threshold?

AM Peak-Hour Trips 30 17 100 No
PM Peak-Hour Trips 63 32 100 No

Daily (One-Directional) Trips 301 N/A 750 No
 

2. The City of Novi generally requires a traffic impact study/statement if the number of trips generated by the proposed 

development exceeds the City’s threshold of more than 750 trips per day or 100 trips per either the AM or PM peak 

hour, or if the project meets other specified criteria.  
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Trip Impact Study Recommendation

Type of Study: Justification

None

No study is required but the applicant has submitted a Traffic Impact Statement 
(TIS) dated April 19, 2024. The TIS states that the trip generation for the 

proposed development falls below the City’s requirements for both the TIS and 
TIA. 

 

TRAFFIC REVIEW 
The following table identifies the aspects of the plan that were reviewed. Items marked O are listed in the City’s 
Code of Ordinances. Items marked with ZO are listed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Items marked with ADA are 
listed in the Americans with Disabilities Act. Items marked with MMUTCD are listed in the Michigan Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.  
 
The values in the ‘Compliance’ column read as ‘met’ for plan provision meeting the standard it refers to, ‘not met’ 
stands for provision not meeting the standard and ‘inconclusive’ indicates applicant to provide data or information 
for review and ‘NA’ stands for not applicable for subject Project. The ‘remarks’ column covers any comments 
reviewer has and/or ‘requested/required variance’ and ‘potential variance’. A potential variance indicates a 
variance that will be required if modifications are not made or further information provided to show compliance 
with the standards and ordinances. The applicant should put effort into complying with the standards; the variances 
should be the last resort after all avenues for complying have been exhausted. Indication of a potential variance 
does not imply support unless explicitly stated.

 

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
1 Driveway Radii | O Figure IX.3 30’ Met
2 Driveway Width | O Figure IX.3 30’ Met
3 Driveway Taper | O Figure IX.11  
3a Taper length - N/A
3b Tangent - N/A
4 Emergency Access | O 11-194.a.19 1 access point Not Met Fire to approve 1 access 

point.
5 Driveway sight distance | O Figure VIII-E Sight triangles 

provided 
Partially Met Dimension in future 

submittal. 

6 Driveway spacing  
6a Same-side | O 11.216.d.1.d 132’ from 

intersection 
Met

6b Opposite side | O 11.216.d.1.e Across from 
existing 
driveway 

Met

7 External coordination (Road agency) - N/A
8 External Sidewalk | Master Plan & EDM Tying into 

existing 
sidewalk 

Met

9 Sidewalk Ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K None 
Proposed

Inconclusive Provide ramps at driveway.
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EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
10 Any Other Comments:

 

 

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
11 Loading zone | ZO 5.4 None 

required 
Met The applicant indicated 

deliveries will be made with 
an armored truck that can 
park in a parking space.

12 Trash receptacle | ZO 5.4.4 Provided in 
rear of site. 

Met The applicant indicated 
trash collection will not 
interfere with bank hours. 
Truck turning movements 
provided.

13 Emergency Vehicle Access Turning 
movements 
provided 

Met

14 Maneuvering Lane | ZO 5.3.2 20’, 21’ and 
24’ 

Met

15 End islands | ZO 5.3.12   
15a Adjacent to a travel way Partially 

dimensioned 
Partially Met Add dimension between end 

of parking space and end 
island on the north side of 
building. 

15b Internal to parking bays None 
required 

N/A

16 Parking spaces | ZO 5.2.12 20 required, 
17 proposed 

 See Planning review letter. 
The applicant is 
requesting a waiver. 

17 Adjacent parking spaces | ZO 5.5.3.C.ii.i <15 spaces in 
one row

Met

18 Parking space length | ZO 5.3.2 17’ 
perpendicular, 
17’ and 17.5’ 
angled

Partially Met 18’ length is required at all 
angled parking spaces.  

19 Parking space Width | ZO 5.3.2 9’ Met
20 Parking space front curb height | ZO 

5.3.2 
4” in front of 
parking, 6” 
everywhere 
else

Met

21 Accessible parking – number | ADA 1 required, 1 
proposed

Met

22 Accessible parking – size | ADA 8’ space with 
9’ aisle 

Met

23 Number of Van-accessible space | ADA 1 required, 1 
proposed

Met

24 Bicycle parking   
24a Requirement | ZO 5.16.1 2 required, 2 

proposed
Met

24b Location | ZO 5.16.1 Within 120’ of 
entrance 

Met

24c Clear path from Street | ZO 5.16.1 Provided Met
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INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
24d Height of rack | ZO 5.16.5.B 3’ Met
24e Other (Covered / Layout) | ZO 5.16.1 7’ x 6’ Partially Met Per Text Amendment 

18.301, layout for 2 spaces 
should be 7’ x 8’. 

25 Sidewalk – min 5’ wide | Master Plan 5’ and 7’ with 
2’ overhang

Met

26 Sidewalk ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K Indicated and 
detail 
included

Met

27 Sidewalk – distance back of curb | EDM
7.4

- N/A

28 Cul-De-Sac | O Figure VIII-F - N/A
29 EyeBrow | O Figure VIII-G - N/A
30 Stacking Spaces | ZO 5.3.11.l 3 vehicles 

inclusive of 
vehicle at 
window 
required, 3 
provided 

Met

31 Any Other Comments:  

 

SIGNING AND STRIPING
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
32 Signing: Sizes | MMUTCD Provided Met
33 Signing table: quantities and sizes Provided Met
34 Signs 12” x 18” or smaller in size shall be 

mounted on a galvanized 2 lb. U-channel 
post | MMUTCD

Indicated Met

35 Signs greater than 12” x 18” shall be 
mounted on a galvanized 3 lb. or greater 
U-channel post | MMUTCD 

Indicated Met

36 Sign bottom height of 7’ from final grade | 
MMUTCD 

Indicated Partially Met Fire lane signage detail 
shows 6’-8” bottom height.  

37 Signing shall be placed 2’ from the face 
of the curb or edge of the nearest 
sidewalk to the near edge of the sign | 
MMUTCD 

Indicated Met

38 FHWA Standard Alphabet series used for 
all sign language | MMUTCD

Indicated Met

39 High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting to 
meet FHWA retro-reflectivity | MMUTCD 

Indicated Met

40 Parking space striping notes Indicated Met
41 The international symbol for accessibility 

pavement markings | ADA
Detail 
provided

Met

42 Crosswalk pavement marking detail Detail 
provided 

Partially Met Detail shows 6’ width, width 
of crosswalks on site plan 
appears to be 5’ and 9’.

43 Any Other Comments:
 

Provide signing to indicate one-way traffic around south end 
of site and at drive-thru, and a stop sign at Crescent 
Boulevard. Provide note or detail of proposed pavement 
marking arrows.
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Note: Hyperlinks to the standards and Ordinances are for reference purposes only, the applicant and City of Novi 
to ensure referring to the latest standards and Ordinances in its entirety. 

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification. 

Sincerely,  

AECOM 

Paula K. Johnson, PE 

Senior Transportation Engineer 

Saumil Shah, PMP 

Project Manager
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May 16, 2024 

 

TO: Barbara McBeth - City Planner 
       Lindsay Bell - Plan Review Center 
       James Hill – Plan Review Center 
       Heather Zeigler – Plan Review Center 
       Dan Commer – Plan Review Center 
       Diana Shanahan – Planning Assistant 
        
RE: Community Financial Credit Union 
 
PSP# 24-0032 
 
Project Description:

Build a single story 3000 Sq. Ft. structure off Crescent Blvd and 
Grand River. 
 
Comments: 

 All fire hydrants MUST be installed and operational prior to 
any combustible material is brought on site. IFC 2015 3312.1 

 For new buildings and existing buildings, you MUST comply 
with the International Fire Code Section 510 for Emergency 
Radio Coverage. This shall be completed by the time the 
final inspection of the fire alarm and fire suppression 
permits. 

 Water mains greater than 25’ shall be at least 8” in 
diameter. Shall be put on plans for review. (D.S.C. Sec.11-
68(C)(1)(c) 

 Please fill out and return a Hazardous Chemical Survey to 
the fire marshal’s office for review. A hazardous chemical 
survey is required to be submitted to the Planning & 
Community Development Department for distribution to 
the Fire Department at the time any Preliminary Site Plan is 
submitted for review and approval.  Definitions of chemical 
types can be obtained from the Fire Department at (248) 
735-5674.   
 

Recommendation:  
                       Approved with Conditions     

Sincerely, 

 
Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal 
City of Novi – Fire Dept.  
cc: file 
 

CITY COUNCIL

Mayor 
Justin Fischer 

Mayor Pro Tem
Laura Marie Casey 
 
Dave Staudt 
 
Brian Smith 

Ericka Thomas 
 
Matt Heintz 
 
Priya Gurumurthy 
 
 
 
 
City Manager
Victor Cardenas 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police
Erick W. Zinser 
 
Fire Chief 
John B. Martin 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Scott R. Baetens 

Assistant Fire Chief
Todd Seog 

Novi Public Safety Administration 
45125 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 
 
cityofnovi.org 
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May 24, 2024

Heather Zeigler 
Planner – Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Submitted electronically to hzeigler@cityofnovi.org  

Re: Community Financial Credit Wetland and Woodland Review (Preliminary Site Plan; JSP24-08) 

Dear Heather, 

Merjent, Inc. (Merjent) has conducted a preliminary site plan (PSP) review of the proposed Community 
Financial Credit Union (CFCU) project (Project), which is located at the northeast intersection of Crescent 
Boulevard and Grand River Avenue in Section 15 of the City of Novi (Parcel 50-22-15-476-061; site). The 
PSP was prepared by Nowak & Fraus Engineers (NF Engineers; Applicant) and is dated April 15, 2024. 
Merjent reviewed the plan for conformance with the City of Novi’s (City) Woodland Protection Ordinance, 
Chapter 37, and Wetlands and Watercourse Protection Ordinance, Chapter 12 Article V. The site contains 
City-regulated woodlands and City-regulated wetlands (Figure 1 & Figure 2). 

Woodlands 

Woodland Recommendation: Merjent recommends approval of the CFCU PSP, pending minor edits to 
the PSP. Additional Woodland Review comments have been provided below to meet the requirements of 
the Woodland Protection Ordinance. The following Woodland Regulations apply to this site: 

Woodland Regulation Required 
Woodland Permit (Chapter 37, Section 37-26) YES

Tree Replacement (Chapter 37, Section 37-8) YES

Tree Protection (Fence; Chapter 37, Section 37-9) YES

Woodland Conservation Easement (Chapter 37-30[e]) YES, if feasible

Woodland Review Comments 

1. City-regulated woodlands, as identified on the City of Novi Woodlands interactive map website, are
present onsite. Note that both the woodlands and property limits depicted on the City map are
considered approximations (Figure 1).

2. Merjent conducted a site visit on May 15, 2024 to review the site conditions relative to the PSP
submittal. Site photographs are included in Attachment A. The on-site conditions reflect the conditions
listed in the PSP.

3. When a proposed site plan is located within a regulated woodland, any tree proposed for removal with
a diameter at breast height (DBH) greater than or equal to eight inches will require tree replacement
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and a Woodland Use Permit per Section 37-8. This also applies to any tree that will be preserved, but 
where impacts to critical root zones are proposed. 

4. Regardless of the presence of regulated woodlands onsite, a Woodland Use Permit is required to
perform construction on any site containing the removal of trees larger than 36 inches DBH. No trees
on-site are larger than 36 inches DBH.

5. The plan has proposed the removal of 32 trees in total (two trees are dead; 30 living trees). A Woodland
Use Permit is required to perform construction on any site containing regulated woodlands. Because
more than three trees are proposed for removal, Planning Commission Approval is required.

6. Woodland Replacement. Based on a review of the plan, the following woodland replacements are
required:

Tree Size (DBH, 
inches) 

Number of 
Trees 

Ratio Replacement/Removed Tree
Total 

Replacements 
Required 

8-11 12 1 12

12-20 11 2 22

21-29 2 3 6 

30+ 0 4 0 

Multi-stem 5 Sum of Stem DBH/8 (rounded up) 17

Total 30 - - 

Total Replacements Required 57

Sheet Nos. L1 and L2 provide a summary of the trees to be planted onsite in partial satisfaction of the 
replacement requirement: six trees will be planted on-site as Woodland Replacements and the 
remaining 51 trees will be paid into the City of Novi Tree Fund. 

7. Critical root zone. Accurate critical root zones must be depicted on the site plan for all regulated trees
within 50 feet of the proposed grading or construction activities. Tree symbols are present on the plan
but appear to be the same size. Additionally, it is unclear whether the tree symbol on the plan represents
the trunk, dripline, or critical root zone of the tree. The tree symbol should be clarified in the legend or
elsewhere on the plan. Critical root zones should be identified using a separate symbol on the site
plans. Section 37-2 defines a critical root zone as a circular area around a tree with a radius measured
to the tree’s longest dripline radius plus one foot.

a. All tree symbols in the PSP are the same size. It should be verified that trees within 50 feet of
grading will not have impacts to critical root zones. Even if a tree is preserved but a critical root

zone is impacted, that will be considered a tree requiring replacement.

8. For tree replacement credits that will be planted on-site, a financial guarantee of $400/tree replacement
credit is required to ensure the planting of the on-site woodland replacement credits. The financial
guarantee will be released after trees have been planted and approved by the City of Novi. The
applicant must request a tree planting inspection. For the CFCU Project, a Woodland Replacement
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Financial Guarantee of $2,400 is required as part of the Woodland Use Permit fees to ensure a 
successful planting of on-site Woodland Replacement Tree Credits. 

The Applicant shall guarantee trees for two growing seasons after installation and the City’s 
acceptance, per the City’s Performance Guarantees Ordinance. A two-year maintenance bond in the 
amount of 25% of the value of the trees ($1,000), but in no case less than $1,000, shall be required to 
ensure the continued health of the trees following acceptance (Chapter 26.5, Section 26.5-37). 

Note that the Applicant is responsible for requesting an inspection of the installed on-site Woodland 
Replacement Trees.  

9. The Applicant will be required to pay into the City of Novi Tree Fund $20,400 for the remaining 51
woodland replacements not planted on site (51 woodland replacement credits x $400/credit).

10. A woodland fence guarantee of $6,000 ($5,000 x 120%) is required per Chapter 26.5-37. The
financial guarantee shall be paid prior to issuance of the City of Novi Woodland Use Permit.

a. The cost to stake, install, and remove the tree protection fencing should be added to either
Sheet L1 or L3 in order to calculate woodland fence inspection fees. Prior to final site plan
approval, this should be added to either Sheet L1 or L3.

11. Per Section 37-4(c)(3), the tree survey on Sheet C1 should be updated to include the condition of each
the trees onsite. Specifically, dead trees or any dying trees in the tree survey should be identified in the
tree survey.

12. Woodland Replacement Inspection – The Applicant is responsible for walking the entire site to
confirm that all woodland replacement trees/shrubs have been planted on site according to the

approved site plan stamping set. If any material is missing, dead or dying, replacements should be
made prior to requesting the inspection. The applicant should also provide an as-built landscape plan
if the trees planted do not match the species and/or location shown on the approved site plan stamping
set. Once this occurs the Applicant should contact the Bond Coordinator to schedule the inspection
(Angie Sosnowski at asosnowski@cityofnovi.org; 248-347-0441) and complete the inspection request
form. If additional inspections are needed, then additional inspection fees will be required to be paid by
the applicant.

13. Woodland Guarantee Inspection – Prior to requesting the 2-year woodland guarantee inspection, the
Applicant is responsible for walking the entire site to confirm that all plant material has survived and is
healthy. If any material is missing, dead or dying, replacements should be made prior to requesting the
inspection. Once this occurs the Applicant should contact the Bond Coordinator to schedule the 2-year
guarantee inspection (Angie Sosnowski at asosnowski@cityofnovi.org / 248-347-0441) and complete
the inspection request form. If additional inspections are needed, then additional inspection fees will be
required to be paid by the applicant. Based upon a successful inspection for the 2-year warranty the
Landscape/Woodland/Street trees financial guarantee will be returned to the Applicant.

If the woodland replacements, street trees, or landscaping guarantee period is scheduled to end during
the period when inspections are not conducted (November 15th – April 15th) the Applicant is
responsible for contacting the Bond Coordinator and Woodland/Landscape Inspector in the late
summer/early fall prior to the 2-year expiration to schedule an inspection.
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14. The Applicant may be required to provide preservation/conservation easements as directed by the City
of Novi Community Development Department for any areas of woodland replacement trees. The
applicant shall demonstrate that all proposed woodland replacement trees and existing regulated
woodland trees to remain will be guaranteed to be preserved as planted with a conservation easement
or landscape easement to be granted to the city. This language shall be submitted to the City Attorney
for review. The executed easement must be returned to the City Attorney within 60 days of the issuance
of the City of Novi Woodland permit. Any associated easement boundaries shall be indicated on the
Plan.

Wetlands 

Wetland Recommendation: Merjent recommends approval of the CFCU PSP based on the comments 
provided below.  

Upon review of published resources, the Site appears to contain or immediately borders: 

City-regulated wetlands, as identified on the City of Novi interactive map website. Note that both
wetland and property limits depicted on the City’s map are considered approximations (Figure 2).

Wetlands that are regulated by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
(EGLE).

Wetlands as identified on National Wetland Inventory (NWI) and Michigan Resource Inventory
System (MIRIS) maps, as identified on the EGLE Wetlands Viewer interactive map website
(Attachment B). NWI and MIRIS wetlands are identified by the associated governmental bodies'
interpretation of topographic data and aerial photographs.

Hydric (wetland) soil as mapped by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources
Conservation Service, as identified on the EGLE Wetlands Viewer interactive map website
(Attachment B).

Merjent conducted a site visit on May 15, 2024 and observed conditions on-site consistent with the provided 
PSP; the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River and an associated wetland (Wetland A) are 
depicted on the PSP.   

Permits and Regulatory Status 

The City of Novi Code of Ordinances, Chapter 12, Article V defines an essential wetland as meeting one or 
more of the criteria listed in subsections 12-174(b)(1) through (10). Due to Wetland A being directly 
connected to the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River, it is Merjent’s opinion that Wetland A is a 
City of Novi Essential Wetland. However, no impacts are proposed to Wetland A. 

Based on the provided PSP, the following wetland-related items will be required for this project: 

Item Required/Not Required* 
Wetland Permit (specify Non-minor or Minor) Not Required 

Wetland Mitigation Not Required 
Environmental Enhancement Plan Not Required 

Wetland Buffer Authorization Required 
EGLE Wetland Permit Not Required+

Wetland Conservation Easement Not Required 
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*Based on site plan dated rev. 4/15/2024
+EGLE holds final jurisdiction/determination over wetlands and permits within wetlands within the State of Michigan

Wetland Review Comments

1. As stated above, Merjent conducted a site visit on May 15, 2024. Select photos are included in
Attachment A.

2. No impacts are proposed on-site to Wetland A nor the Walled Lake Branch of the Middle Rouge River.
However, impacts are proposed to the 25-foot Wetland Setback. Sheet C2 states that grading will occur
within the Wetland Setback, which will result in approximately 1,890 square-feet and 55 cubic yards of
fill. The PSP states the area will be re-seeded with grass/lawn upon completion of construction. Prior
to final approval, a Wetland Buffer Authorization will need to be written for this Project.

a. The setback area should be identified with a unique symbol on the PSP. The permanent natural
features setback impacts should be identified on sheet C2 with a unique symbol/identifier
(hatching, unique color, etc.)

3. The City of Novi requires the boundary lines of any watercourses or wetlands on the Site to be clearly
flagged or staked and such flagging/staking shall remain in place throughout the conduct of permit
activity (Section 12-172). The site does not need to be re-flagged during the site plan review process,
but prior to construction, the wetlands should be marked or identified for avoidance in the field if original
flagging is removed or has deteriorated.

Should you have any questions or concerns with this review, please contact me via email at 
jason.demoss@merjent.com or via phone at (619) 944-3835.  

Sincerely, 

Merjent, Inc. 

Jason DeMoss, PWS 
Environmental Consultant 

Kyle Luther, MI Registered Forester # 47070 
Environmental Consultant 

Enclosures: 

Figure 1 – City of Novi Woodlands Map 
Figure 2 – City of Novi Wetlands Map 
Attachment A – Site Photographs 
Attachment B – Wetland Resource Documents 

CC: 
Diana Shanahan, City of Novi, dshanahan@cityofnovi.org 
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Rick Meader, City of Novi, rmeader@cityofnovi.org 
Barbara McBeth, City of Novi, bmcbeth@cityofnovi.org
Robb Roos, Merjent, robb.roos@merjent.com
Kyle Luther, Merjent, kyle.luther@merjent.com  
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Figure 1. City of Novi Regulated Woodlands Map 
Approximate parcel boundary is shown in Red. 

(Approximate) Regulated Woodland areas are shown in Green 
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Figure 2. City of Novi Regulated Wetlands Map 
Approximate parcel boundary is shown in red. 

(Approximate) Regulated Wetland areas are shown in turquoise.
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Attachment A
Site Photographs

Page 9



City of Novi Community Financial Credit Union 

Overview of the stream and associated wetland from the southern site boundary. 

Overview of the stream located on-site. 

Page 10



City of Novi Community Financial Credit Union 

Overview of a tent/encampment found near the center of the site during the site review.

Overview of Tree 8525, which matches the provided site plan. 

Page 11



City of Novi Community Financial Credit Union 

Overview of Tree 8539, which matches the provided site plan. 

Overview of Tree 8543, which matches the provided site plan. 
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City of Novi Community Financial Credit Union 

Overview of the woodland located on-site. 
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Attachment B
Wetland Resource Documents
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Oblique-angle imagery of the site. The stream can be seen flowing along the eastern portion of the site.
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RESPONSE LETTER 



(Headquarters) · 

 

August 16, 2024 
 
City of Novi 
Planning Department 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
 
Attn: Diana Shanahan  
 Planning Assistant 
  
Re: Planning Review 
 Community Financial Credit Union 
 JSP 24-08 
 
Dear Ms. Shanahan, 
 
We are in receipt of the Planning Review dated August 5, 2024. We have reviewed the comments 
and recommendations noted in this letter and offer the following responses to indicate how 
each item will be addressed. 
 
Comments we are requesting waivers from the Planning Commission for: 

A façade waiver is being requested for the overage of cast-in-place concrete near the 
main entrance.  
A waiver is being requested for the placement of 364 SF of plantings at the corner of 
Crescent and Grand River in lieu of around the building foundation. 

Comment we are seeking a variance from the ZBA for: 
We are seeking a variance for the required number parking stalls. Due to site 
constraints we are proposing 17 parking stalls, where 20 would typically be required by 
the ordinance requirements. 

 
Planning Review 

18. A detail of the benches will be included in the final site plan submittal 
19. The landscape plan sheet L2 proposes plantings to screen the transformer. 
20. The proposed lamps will be clarified on the final site plan submittal.  
21. The average lighting levels calculations will be updated as requested on the final site 

plan submittal. 
 
Landscaping Review 

The final site plan submittal will be revised to provide a screen wall along Crescent Drive 
in lieu of the berm, as requested. 
We are requesting a waiver for the placement of 364 SF of plantings at the corner of 
Crescent and Grand River in lieu of around the building foundation. 
An irrigation system is proposed and an irrigation plan will be provided with the final 
site plan submittal. 

 



Job No:N877
Community Financial Credit Union
Novi # JSP 24-08
August 16, 2024

Engineering Review 
After reviewing the comments in the letter, the final site plan package will address comments 
1-58. All remaining comments are acknowledged and will be addressed at the appropriate time 
throughout the project. 
 
Fire Department Review 

A note indicating for hydrant(s) to be installed and operational prior to any combustible 
material being brought on site is provided on plan sheet C8. 
A note indicating for compliance with the requirements for radio coverage has been 
provided on plan sheet C8. 
A hazardous chemical survey has been submitted for review. 

 
Please fee free to contact us at (248) 332-7931 should you have any additional questions or 
comments 
 
Sincerely, 
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS 
 
 
________________________ 
Timothy D. Wood, P.E. 
Project Engineer 




